
 

Specification/ 
Ö13-54 Frame, waste paper basket 120L 
Ö13-54A Frame, ashtray for waste paper basket 
120L Ö13-55 Frame, waste paper basket 240L 

Delivery specification/ 
 

Ö13-54  

Waste paper basket 120L 1 pc. 

Base 1 pc. 
Screw M10 4 pcs. 

Ö13-54A + Ö13-54 (supplied assembled) 

Waste paper basket 120L with ashtray 1 pc. 
Base 1 pc. 
Screw M10 4 pcs. 

Ö13-54A  

Ashtray for waste paper basket 120L 1 pc. 

Spacers 4 pcs. 
Screw and nuts M8 4 pcs. 

Ö13-55  

Waste paper basket 240L 1 pc. 

Base 1 pc. 
Screw M10 4 pcs. 
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Frame waste paper basket 
120L (Ö13-54) 

Frame waste paper basket 
240L (Ö13-55) 
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Frame waste paper basket 120L with 
ashtray (Ö13-54A + Ö13-54) 
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Replacement of ashtray / 
If you have purchased an ashtray for an existing bin, you 
must install the product. 
 
For assembly. 
1) Place the ashtray on top of the waste paper 

basket, with the opening on the same side as 
the door. 

2) Open the lid on the ashtray, mark out holes. 

3) Lift the ashtray away from the waste paper 
basket and drill into the markings with a 9mm 
drill. 

4) The ashtray can then be mounted with M8 and 
distance as follows. 

5) Make sure the ashtray is centred and tightened 
properly. 

Emptying/ 

1) Lift the cover, make sure the butt collector is 
not glowing  

2) Lift out the butt collector and drain  

3) Replace the butt collector and close the lid  

Ashtray for Frame waste paper basket 120L 
(Ö13-54A) 
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Assembly/ 
1) The base is first fixed into the ground with M12 

fasteners, which are chosen depending on the surface, 
as described below. (Screws not included) 

2) The waste papre basket can then be attached to the 
base with the included M10 screw. 

Assembly on wood flooring / 
Fix with a French wood screw on wood flooring 

Assembly on small cobbles or street surfaces / 
Underlay cobbles with concrete. There may not be any sand 
between the cobbles and the concrete. Drill the paving for 
expanders or chemical anchors. Assembly using expander 
provides a removeable attachment. Assembly with chemical 
anchors provides a permanent attachment. 

Assembly on concrete surfaces / 
Drill the concrete for expander or chemical anchors. 
Assembly using expander provides a removeable 
attachment. 

Assembly on gravel or grass / 
Excavate the ground to install a concrete foundation. Cast a 
foundation in concrete pipes or cardboard pipes. The top of 
the foundation must end with a radius. Drill the foundation 
for expander or chemical anchors. Attach the foot to the 
foundation and restore the ground. 

Care and Maintenance / 
Please refer to separate document on care and 
maintenance. 

Base 
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